
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Environment and Climate Change Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Roger Clark, Alex Eyre, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann (Chair), 
Claire Martin, Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Carrie Pollard, Ashley Shiel, Julien Speed, 
Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen, Ashley Wise and Dolley Wooster (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2025 (Minute 
Nos. 543 –  549) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Contract extension for the minor maintenance and cleansing of public 
conveniences 
 

5 - 8 

6.   Update on Motion to Change Shoreline Management Plan Policy - 
Eastchurch Cliffs 
 

9 - 22 

7.   Revised Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan 
 

23 - 64 

8.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

65 - 66 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4144/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2015-Jan-2025%2019.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Issued on Monday, 10 March 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Environment and Climate Change 
Committee Meeting 

 

Meeting Date 18/03/25 

Report Title Contract extension for the minor maintenance and 
cleansing of public conveniences. 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell 

Lead Officer Alister Andrews, Environment Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1 To extend the existing public convenience cleansing 
and minor maintenance contract into the final year, 
ending on 31/03/26 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The current minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences contract 
expires on 31st March 2025.  The current contract has a one year extension 
clause. This paper recommends extending the contract into the final year to allow 
time for a full review of public conveniences to be completed and discussed by 
Members. 

 

2   Background 
 
2.1 In June 2023 the Environment Committee agreed to re-tender for a 1 + 1 year 

contract to start from 1st April 2024. 
 

2.2 On 17th January 2024, Environment Committee recommended to award a contract 
for the cleansing and minor maintenance of public conveniences. The funding was 
agreed through the policy and resources committee.   

 

2.3 The contract provides a service that opens and closes all of the public 
conveniences within the borough; cleans them to the appropriate standards; 
replenishes consumable items; and undertakes minor maintenance. Other more 
major repairs such as broken tiles, sinks, bowls or structural elements are reported 
to property services for repair via a separate property maintenance contract. 

 
2.4 The contractor also undertakes routine deep cleans at each facility and toilets may 

be kept open later for special events. 
 
2.5 The current list of public conveniences consists of: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

• The Forum, Sittingbourne (attended – shared attendant with Central Avenue)  
• Central Avenue, Sittingbourne (attended – shared attendant with The Forum). 
• Rose Street, Sheerness (attended) 
• Central car park, Faversham (attended) 
• Leysdown Beach Services (attended seasonally)  
• Minster Leas   
• Park Road, Faversham 
• Milton Regis High Street 
• Queenborough Park, Queenborough 
• Bartons Point, Isle of Sheppey 
• The White House, Minster 
• Oare Gunpowder Works Visitors Centre, Faversham  
• The Spinney, Leysdown 
• King George V Playing Field, Sittingbourne 
• Milton Creek Country Park 
• Beachfields, Sheerness 
 
2.6 Performance from the existing contractor has been in line with the specification, 

with very few complaints regarding the service provided. Monitoring of the 
contract by Swale Council officers show very few concerns in contractor 
performance. 

 
2.7 The public convenience cleansing and minor maintenance contract has been 

delivered by Monitor Cleaning Services Ltd since April 2017.  
 
2.8 A project manager has been appointed to undertake a full review of public 

conveniences within the borough, ahead of deciding how the service will operate 
beyond March 2026. This will consider different operating models, usage, 
condition surveys and locations of other provision. This work is well underway 
and will be reported back to this committee later in the year. 

 

3  Proposals 
 
3.1 To approve an extension into the final year of the existing contract. If extended, 

the contract will expire on 31/03/26. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Do not extend the contract and manage the service in-house. This is not 

recommended as the review is looking at all operating models and the data will 
inform future committee decisions.  
 

4.2 Do not extend the contract and stop delivering the service.  This is effectively a 
decision to close all public conveniences in Swale as they could not be managed 
sufficiently without the resources to do so.  

 

Page 6



3 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The extension does not need public consultation as the service would remain the 

same under the extension.  
 

5.2 The project reviewing the service is currently engaging with town and parish 
councils. Public consultation will follow once Members have discussed the 
original data of the review.  

 
6. Implications 

 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Appointing a contractor that meets a good quality standard and 
provides good value for money contributes towards all the 
corporate priorities. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

This expenditure was approved by Members at full council on 19th 
February 2025.  

 

The value of the extension is estimated at £380,500. This is 
variable due to usage and one-off requests for extended opening 
times.  

 

The full review of public conveniences will determine usage and 
provide recommendations on assets and funding options for the 
future. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The procurement of a service provider was advertised in line with 
the contract legislation requirements.  

 

The Public Health Act 1936 gives Local Authorities a power to 
provide public toilets, but it does not impose a duty to do so. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

Some toilets are currently partially attended to ensure that facilities 
are kept up to the necessary standard, but also to deter crime and 
disorder. The risk of damage and anti-social behaviour may 
increase in unattended facilities. The opening and closing times 
are structured to avoid times of the day when anti
[...]
ic%20reports%20p
ack%20Thursday%2029-Jun-
2023%2019.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Committee.
pdf?T=10   
  

2) Procurement of minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences service 
(17th January 2024) 
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=396
9&Ver=4  

Page 8

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3967/Public%20reports%20pack%20Thursday%2029-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3967/Public%20reports%20pack%20Thursday%2029-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3967/Public%20reports%20pack%20Thursday%2029-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3967/Public%20reports%20pack%20Thursday%2029-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3969&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3969&Ver=4


1 

 

Environment & Climate Change 
Committee 

 

Meeting Date 18th March 2025 

Report Title Update on Motion to Change Shoreline Management Plan 
Policy – Eastchurch Cliffs 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment & Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the contents of the report 
following the previous motion to change the Shoreline 
Management Plan Policy for Eastchurch and 
acknowledge the work that has been done and that we 
will now focus on engaging and supporting affected 
residents .  

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update following the motion passed by Members in 

November 2020 to seek to change the current policy of the Shoreline 
Management Plan along the unprotected North Sheppey coastline. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Following the motion previously passed by Members, officers have been actively 

pursuing a change to the current SMP policy through discussions with partners.  
 

2.2 The Isle of Sheppey is covered by Shoreline Management Plan SMP10 (Isle of 
Grain to South Foreland) which was adopted in 2008 following a review of the 
original SMP for the North Kent Coast (Isle of Grain to Dover Harbour) 1996. 

 
2.3 The section of undefended coastline between the eastern end of the defences at 

Minster Leas and Warden Bay, policy unit number 4a04 in the SMP, has a policy 
of “No Active Intervention”. 
 

2.4 At Full Council in November 2020, Members passed the motion “that in view of 
the climate change accelerating the rate of the erosion of the Sheppey cliffs, this 
Council wishes to change Government policy to prevent further unsustainable 
erosion, thereby protect the existing, expanding, and future population of 
Sheppey. Swale Borough Council undertakes to seek the removal of the 
government coastal policy of non-intervention, with its serious social and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

commercial implications, and replace that policy with a policy of protection of the 
coastline.” 
 

2.5 Following this motion, a letter was drafted on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
the Environment, and sent to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs, explaining the motion and requesting further discussion on the 
issue. A copy of this letter can be found in Appendix I. 
 

2.6 A response was subsequently received in February 2022, via the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). The response stated that the 
policy options in the Shoreline Management Plan were all adopted by the relevant 
operating authorities in the first half of 2008, and these included Swale Borough 
Council, which was involved 
[...]
ce has not been forthcoming, and the previous 
motion is therefore deemed undeliverable. 

 
3.2 Members are asked to note the contents of the report following the previous 

motion to change the Shoreline Management Policy for Eastchurch and 
acknowledge the work that has been done and that we will now focus on 
engaging and supporting affected residents. 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 An alternative option for pursuing a change to the SMP Policy is to consider 

employing the professional services of a suitably qualified Coastal Engineer to 
investigate and prepare scientific evidence supporting a change to the Policy in 
accordance with the specified criteria. Initial costs would be in the region of 
£60,000 to £100,000, and with very little likelihood that the required evidence 
would be forthcoming, and acknowledging that work to date has not been 
successful in bringing about a change to the policy as requested, this option is not 
recommended. 
 

4.2 Another option would be for the Council to do nothing, ignoring the motion and 
not looking to engage with affected residents. This is not recommended as it 
ignores a democratic process and would ultimately lead to future events like that 
seen in May 2020 with a need for huge SBC resources in the emergency 
response process.  

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Since the motion was passed by Members of Swale Borough Council to seek to 

change the current Shoreline Management Plan of “No Active Intervention”, 
officers have been consulting with both the previous and current Chair of the 
South East Coastal Group, and the Environment Agency’s Coastal Engineer for 
clarification of the process to be followed to change the policy. 

 
5.2 In addition to this, a letter was sent to the Secretary of State for Environment, 

Food and Rural Affairs, informing of the motion from Members and requesting 
further discussions as to how to progress the policy change. 
 

5.3 Whilst
[...]
ough Council be successful in securing a change to 
the current policy, there would be an expectation from residents 
that a coastal protection scheme would be forthcoming, and with 
no guarantee of full or part funding from DEFRA and the 
Environment Agency this could result in a negative impact on the 

Page 14



7 

 

reputation of the Authority, who do not have the capital funding for 
such a project. 

 

If funding is secured for a scheme following the successful change 
to the current SMP policy, there is still the risk that consent may 
not be granted by relevant authorities to undertake the works, 
including Natural England who would need to grant consent for 
works to take place within the designated SSSI. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Letter to Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs 

• Appendix II: Response from Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs 

 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX I 
 
Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT 
DX59990 Sittingbourne 2 
Phone: 01795 417850 
Fax: 01795 417141 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
The Rt Hon George Eustice MP 
Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs, 
House of Commons 
London 
SW1A 0AA 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line: 

E-mail: 

Our Ref: 

Date: 

 
01795 417438 
timvalentine@swale.gov.uk 
Cliff1 
26 January 2021 

 
 
 
Dear Mr Eustice 
 
Coastal Erosion – Isle of Sheppey, Kent 
 
You may be aware of the historical coastal erosion issues along the unprotected 
northern coastline of the Isle of Sheppey, running from the eastern end of Minster-
on-Sea to the coastal defences at Leysdown, and in particular the cliff collapses 
which occurred in May 2020, resulting in the loss of a residential property and placing 
several nearby properties at imminent risk of collapse. 
 
For some time, we as elected Members of Swale Borough Council have been 
campaigning for positive action to be taken along this section of coastline to protect 
properties at risk from erosion. However, due to the current Shoreline Management 
Plan Policy for this coastal unit of “No Active Intervention” we are advised by the 
Environment Agency that funding cannot be accessed through DEFRA for any works 
to mitigate against further erosion. For information, this section of coastline falls 
under Policy Units 4a04 and 4a05 of the SMP 10 Isle of Grain to South Foreland. 
 
At Swale’s Full Council Meeting on Wednesday, 11th November 2020, Members 
passed the following motion on the current coastal policy and we are therefore 
writing to you in this respect on a subject that has received substantial media 
coverage since the events of May 2020:- 
 
“In view of impact of climate change accelerating the rate of the erosion on the 
Sheppey cliffs, this Council wishes to change Government policy to prevent further 
unsustainable erosion, thereby protect the existing, expanding, and future population 
of Sheppey. Swale Borough Council undertakes to seek the removal of the 
government coastal policy of non-intervention, with its serious social and commercial 
implications, and replace that policy with a policy of protection of the coastline.” 
 

/continued… 
 
 

Page 17



APPENDIX I 
 
Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT 
DX59990 Sittingbourne 2 
Phone: 01795 417850 
Fax: 01795 417141 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 
 

 
The resident group that have raised the issues has also informed the collapse has 
impacted the National Coastal Footpath route which we would also appreciate an 
update on.  
 
We look forward to discussing this issue with yourself and would like to thank you in 
advance for your time in t
[...]
lic, including individuals, community or interest groups and impacted parish 
councils. Changes identified as moderate changes may also require wider community 
consultation. 
 
Any substantive changes to the SMP or outcomes from the action plan will need to be 
approved by Swale Borough Council Cabinet and Kent County Council Cabinet. The 
SRFCC are responsible for ‘reviewing and endorsing’ SMPs and agreeing the programme 
and funding for flood and coastal risk management works. Amended SMPs must be 
submitted for approval to the Committee once the change has been made. To ensure 
independent scrutiny and local consultation, the Environment Agency will then approve 
changes to the SMP once the SRFCC has given its approval. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Sarah Hill 
Ministerial Contact Unit 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 4 

Environment Committee  

Meeting Date March 18 2025 

Report Title Revised Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan 
Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Janet Hill, Climate Change Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To adopt the revised Action Plan 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 On 26 June 2019 the Council declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency setting 

ourselves challenging targets to achieve net zero carbon for the council by 2025 
and net zero carbon across the Borough by 2030. 
 

1.2 In April 2020 the then Cabinet adopted an Action Plan to deliver the targets. 
 

1.3 While we have made good progress and fulfilled many of the actions within the Plan 
it has become evident that we will not meet the ambitious targets we set ourselves 
and the Borough. 
 

1.4 We have worked with the Carbon Trust to determine realistic targets and worked 
across the Council to draft the revised Action Plan in appendix 1. 
 

1.5 It is proposed that our own targets dates for net zero are 2035 for scope 1 and 
scope 2 emissions and 2045 for scope 3 emissions.  For the Borough we are 
proposing a target date of 2045 – still ahead of national and Kentwide targets. 

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Since the Spring of 2019 councils across the UK declared climate emergencies of 

varying types and ambition.  Swale had one of the most ambitious within Kent 
and nationally. 
 

2.2 In common with most other local authorities, we are now revising our Action Plan 
due to it being clear that targets will not be met. 
 

2.3 We worked with the Carbon Trust to revisit our carbon footprint, to determine 
progress and to establish what could realistically be achieved.  We have worked 
this information into the Action Plan. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 Page 2 of 4 

2.4 The Carbon Trust also provided the tools and training to better measure our 
progress against the Action Plan and as with the former Action Plan there will be 
an Annual Report in January each year to full Council. 
 

2.5 We have reviewed the actions from the original Action Plan, retained some, 
added new ones and grouped them into seven themed areas 
 

• Council Operations 

• Air Quality and Sustainable Transport 

• Low Carbon Business and Industry 

• Low Carbon Buildings and Energy Efficiency 

• Waste and Resource Consumption 

• Resilient Communities and Engagement 

• Biodiversity Net Gain and Ecology 
 
2.6 The new themes reflect the need for us to engage more with our communities 

and businesses and to support their carbon saving activities. 
 

2.7 The Action Plan will be a living document and will be updated to reflect other 
policies as they are adopted. 
 

2.8 The full revised Action Plan can be found at Appendix I. 
 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To adopt the revised Action Plan. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 We could continue with the existing Action Plan but it is out of date for our own 

operations and unlikely to be fulfilled for the Boro
[...]
e: Martyn 
Cassell  
 
Report Author: Michelle 
Sampson  

Waste and Street Cleansing  
Service Update 

November 2025 Open  Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell  

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 8



Forward Decisions Plan: Environment and Climate Change Committee 2025  

 
Report Author: Alister 
Andrews 

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Annual Report  

November 2025 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell  
 
Report Author: Janet Hill 

Litter Enforcement Service 
Review  

TBC Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell 
 
Report Author: Alister 
Andrews 

Impact of Local Government 
Reorganisation on Council 
Environment Priorities and 
Projects  

TBC Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell  

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	5 Contract extension for the minor maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences
	6 Update on Motion to Change Shoreline Management Plan Policy - Eastchurch Cliffs
	Appendix I
	Appendix II

	7 Revised Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan
	CEE Action Plan draft

	8 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 519 - 

 

Environment and Climate Change Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on Tuesday, 18 
March 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.47 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alex Eyre, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann (Chair), 
Peter Marchington (Substitute for Councillor Pete Neal), Claire Martin, Charlie Miller, 
Ashley Shiel, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen and Ashley Wise. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alister Andrews, Billy Attaway, Samuel Brookfield, Martyn Cassell, 
Janet Hill, Jay Jenkins and Mike Knowles. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pete Neal and Carrie Pollard. 
 

749 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

750 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2025 (Minute Nos. 543 – 549) were 
taken as read, agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

751 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

752 Contract extension for the minor maintenance and cleansing of public 
conveniences 
 
The Environment Services Manager introduced the report to consider the extension of 
the public conveniences contract, and allow time for a full review of public conveniences 
to be completed. He added that a full review was underway and a report would be 
submitted to a future Environment and Climate Change Committee meeting.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• Pleased to see an up-to-date list of public conveniences available to members of the 
public; 

• wanted officers’ reassurances that whilst the contract was being extended, town and 
parish councils were kept updated with regard to devolution and the impact it could 
have if those town or parish councils decided to take on an Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) asset; 

• welcomed the appointment of a project manager to undertake a full review, as shown 
in paragraph 2.8; 

• looked forward to the full review of the public conveniences within the borough; 

• asked that the project manager be mindful of the seasonal pressures that areas of the 
borough had; and  

• if any public conveniences were transferred to parish or town councils, could officers 
give assurances that those public conveniences that were currently attended to, 



Environment and Climate Change Committee Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
 

- 520 - 

would continue to be attended?  
 
The Environment Services Manager said that he would share Members comments in 
terms of keeping town and parish councils informed of the review and any devolution 
changes that could impact the public conveniences contract, with the project manager.  
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure hoped the public conveniences review would be 
reported to the July 2025 Environment and Climate Change Committee meeting. He 
added that a letter was due to be sent to local businesses to see if there was any 
interest in joining a community toilet scheme.  
 
In response to the public conveniences being attended to, if the town or parish councils 
took ownership of them, the Head of Environment and Leisure could not give any 
assurances beyond the transfer. However, once officers had received information on the 
different assets potential transferees would want to take ownership of, then full 
discussions and considerations would be made with Members kept up-to-date.  
 
Councillor Ashley Wise proposed the recommendation as set out in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Dolley Wooster, on being put to the vote it was agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the existing pubic convenience cleansing and minor maintenance 

contract be extended into the final year, ending on 31/03/2026.   
 

753 Update on Motion to Change Shoreline Management Plan Policy - Eastchurch 
Cliffs 
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided an update to 
the work carried out on pursuing a change to the Shoreline Management Plan along the 
unprotected North Sheppey Coastline, following the motion that was agreed by 
Members at Full Council in November 2020.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  

• What support and welfare options were available for residents who would be 
affected by the management plan? 

• the North Sheppey Coastline affected many vulnerable residents; 

• officers needed to ensure that they communicate with residents; 

• town and parish councils needed to be engaged whilst work was being 
undertaken as they were often the first responders to sudden coastal erosions; 
and 

• the council needed to review errors made with previous incidents around 
communication and learn from those mistakes. 

 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager responded explaining that the purpose of the 
report was to give officers a focus on engagement work with residents.  Some initial 
engagement planning had taken place with officers working with a consultant and the 
Environment Agency. He added that the Shoreline Management Plan Website (SMP 
Explorer) provided residents with the most up-to-date information on predicted coastal 
erosion and if residents had any concerns they could review the information on that 
website. Supporting residents on understanding the data on the SMP Explorer was part 
of the engagement plan.  



Environment and Climate Change Committee Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
 

- 521 - 

 
The Head of Environment and Leisure said that the cliff collapse at Eastchurch in 2020 
was a key learning incident and since then, better links had been made with parish 
councils as part of the emergency plan.  
 
Councillor Dolley Wooster proposed the recommendation as set out in the report and 
this was seconded by Councillor Carole Jackson, on being put to the vote it was agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the contents of the report following the previous motion to change the 

Shoreline Management Plan Policy for Eastchurch be noted and the work that 
had been done be acknowledged and that officers focussed on engaging and 
supporting the affected residents.  

 
754 Revised Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan 

 
The Climate Change officer introduced the report which set out the proposed change to 
the targets in the Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• It was good to see a cross-council driven initiative;  

• welcomed the work with engaging more communities and businesses to support their 
carbon saving activities; 

• waste and resource consumption was something that had been raised at previous 
meetings; 

• considered the Council needed to do more to drive the recycling rates up in the 
borough; 

• it was important for Councillors to encourage behavioral change in their wards; 

• Kent County Council (KCC) had recently agreed to increase the budget in promoting 
recycling rates across the County; 

• the business community was still a community that the Council needed to focus on in 
terms of improving the carbon footprint;  

• could officers ensure work was carried out with schools, prisons and railway services; 
and 

• why was there not a requirement for new build developments in the borough to be 
built with solar panels? 

 
The Head of Environment and Leisure agreed that the recycling rates needed to improve 
in the borough and that in April 2026 every household would be offered a food waste 
recycling bin and he hoped this would improve the rates. He added that Swale suffered 
from some of the highest contamination rates and the government were proposing 
changes to how collections were made.  
 
The Climate Change officer added that officers had a strong network of communication 
between the different councils in the County and there was another layer of 
communication through Managers called the Kent and Medway Environment Group 
(KMEG).  
 
With regard to solar panels being installed on new build developments, the Climate 



Environment and Climate Change Committee Tuesday, 18 March 2025 
 

- 522 - 

Change officer said that it was not currently within building regulations as a requirement 
for all new builds. However, the Council were lobbying government for building 
regulations to include solar panel installation in future developments.  
 
The Chair proposed the recommendations as set out in the report and this was 
seconded by Councillor Dolley Wooster on being put to the vote, it was agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the revised Climate and Ecological Emergency Action plan be adopted.  
 

755 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the forward decisions plan be noted.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


